
 
 

 

1 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 27 MAY 2020, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: SKYPE MEETING - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Karen Wardle 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk no later than 12.00 noon on Friday, 22 May 
2020.  This will allow the Council to provide public speakers with the necessary 
joining instructions for the Skype Meeting.  The Council will accept a written copy of a 
statement from registered speakers who do not wish to join a Skype Meeting, or are 
unable to.  The statement will be read out at the meeting and should not exceed three 
minutes. 

 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

2.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 
 

mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

2 
 

 (a)   Land at Solent Industrial Estate, Caird Avenue, New Milton (Application 
19/11244) (Pages 7 - 24) 

  Construction of a Class A1 foodstore (1,862sqm gross), with associated 
access, car parking and landscaping 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (b)   Victoria Cottage, Victoria Road, Milford-On-Sea (Application 20/10171) 
(Pages 25 - 36) 

  House; access alterations, new pavement crossing; hard and soft 
landscaping; light columns to front boundary 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (c)   Land of Victoria Cottage, Victoria Road, Milford-On-Sea (Application 
20/10172) (Pages 37 - 48) 

  Dwelling house; altered existing & new pavement crossings; associated hard 
& soft landscaping; light columns to front boundary 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 
 

3.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 



 
 

3 
 

Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay 
due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 

 



 
 

4 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL – VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Bac
[...]
ced to the meeting.  A 

recorded vote will not be reflected in the minutes of the meeting unless this is requested in 

accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders. 

By casting their vote, councillors do so in the acknowledgement that they were present for the 

duration of the item in question. 

Technology 

If individuals experience technical issues, the meeting will continue providing that it is quorate and it is 

still practical to do so.  The Chairman will adjourn the meeting if technical issues cause the meeting to 

be inquorate, the live stream technology fails, or continuing is not practical. 

Public Participation 

Contact details to register to speak in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation Procedures 

are on the front page of this agenda. 

In order to speak at a virtual meeting, you must have the facility to join a Skype for Business Meeting.  

Joining instructions will be sent to registered speakers in advance of the meeting. 

The Council will accept a written copy of a statement from registered speakers that do not wish to join 

a Skype Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at the meeting and should not 

exceed three minutes.  Please use the contact details on the agenda front sheet for further 

information. 

 



 
 

5 
 

 

 
To: Councillors: Councillors: 

 
 Christine Ward (Chairman) 

Christine Hopkins (Vice-
Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Jan Duke 
 

Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 27 May 2020 Item 2a

Application Number: 19/11244 Full Planning Permission

Site: LAND AT, SOLENT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, CAIRD AVENUE,

NEW MILTON BH25 5QA

Development: Construction of a Class A1 foodstore (1,862sqm gross), with

associated access, car parking an
[...]
able on the website.

10 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

Twenty responses to the consultation have been received from residents and
business owners. Two of make comment only, 4 are in support of the proposal
and 14 raises objections:the following is a summary of the representations
received. 

Objection

Traffic and highways:

there are already traffic problems
crossing Caird Avenue is already very difficult
New Milton's road network needs addressing before more
development is allowed

Retail:

another supermarket isn't required
proposal fails the sequential test
impact on town centre would be adverse - drop in footfall
there is an available site in the town centre
it would be more beneficial to the town to have Aldi in the centre
another supermarket in this location isn't sustainable
many small to medium shops in the town centre would struggle and
may end up closing
proposal would conflict with NMTC's pledge to support local shops
if the Co-op isn't suitable is should be replaced with a suitable
building for Aldi
takings in the town centre dropped when the Co-op closed

Other issues:

waste of resources in terms of construction and packaging
consultations should not have occurred prior to receipt of the retail
impact assessment
Solent site creates dust and noise issues already, the proposal
would exacerbate this
would result in a greater dependency on welfare/social services 
the site is designated for housing
impact on bats and owls in the trees

11



Further objections have been raised from the two owners of the current and
former supermarkets within the town centre, Bradbeers and Morrisons make the
following objections:

the number of objections raises concern for the health of the town
centre
impact assessment is flawed
the sequential test has not been satisfactorily met as the existing
vacant supermarket within the town centre is a sequentially
preferable site.
concern is expressed in relation to some assumptions made on
behalf of the applicant regarding trading le
[...]
i

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r 

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il 
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

PL
A

N
N

IN
G

 
C

O
M

M
IT

TE
E

M
ay

20
20

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

23



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 27 May 2020 Item 2b

Application Number: 20/10171 Full Planning Permission

Site: VICTORIA COTTAGE, VICTORIA ROAD,

MILFORD-ON-SEA SO41 0NL

Development: House; access alterations, new pavement crossing; hard and soft

landscaping; light columns to front boundary

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Dench

Agent: Visionary Architects Ltd

Target Date: 24/04/2020

Case Officer: Steve Clothier

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account
when determining this application. These, and all other relevant considerations,
are set out and considered in Section 11 of this report after which a conclusion
on the planning balance is reached.

1) principle of the development
2) impact on the character of the area
3) impact on the residential amenities of the area
4) impact on  highway safety and parking

This matter is before Committee at the discretion of the Chief Planning Officer

2 THE SITE

The site is formed from the western side of the existing plot of Victoria Cottage.
It is within the built up area of Milford on Sea in a mixed residential area
comprising detached dwellings and substantial blocks of flats with associated
parking courtyards. Work has commenced on the provision of foundations
following the approval of front extensions to Victoria Cottage (Ref 19/11089)
There is a close boarded fence to the western boundary of the site with the flats
known as Hurst Court.

3 THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal involves the demolition of the existing flat roofed side addition and
detached garage to Victoria Cottage and the provision of a 2-storey flat roofed
dwelling with open plan living accommodation at first floor level and three
bedrooms (one ensuite) and a family bathroom at ground floor level.  Parking for
the new dwelling and that for the adjacent property would be to the frontage
where planting is proposed to mitigate against the large area of hard surfacing
which  also includes  four lighting columns across the frontage of the existing
and proposed dwellings.

25

Agenda Item 2b



This proposal is almost identical  to the scheme that was refused by the
Planning Committee on the 12th February 2020. There are slight differences to
the refused scheme including a window being shown at first floor level on the
east elevation that was omitted from the elevation drawing of the refused
scheme and the four light columns along the front boundary. Otherwise the
scheme is essentially the same.

4 PLANNING HISTORY

20/10483

20/10492

20/10172

19/11357

19/11087

19/11089

19/10757

18/10576

Two storey side extension to existing house, altered existing 
and new pavement crossings - pending

Demolish existing dwelling and re-build it as a new build 
dwelling; sever plot and new build a new self build dwelling, 
alter existing pavement crossing and create enlarged crossing, 
new hard and soft landscaping - pending

dwelling house; access alterations, altered existing & new 
pavement crossings;
associated hard and soft landscaping; light columns to front 
boundary. Current application Item 2c on this agenda

house; access alterations, new pavement crossing; hard and 
soft landscaping. Refused 12/02/20 - under appeal

Outbuilding (Lawful Development Certificate that permission is 
not required for proposal) 28/10/2019
Was Lawful

Two-storey front extension 25/10/2019 Granted Subject to 
Conditions

Dormers; Roof alterations; Single-storey rear extension; 
outbuilding (Lawful Development
Certificate that permission is not required for proposal)
20/08/2019 Was Lawful

1 terrace of 3 houses; associated parking; demolition of 
existing (Outline application with details only of
access, appearance, layout & scale) 05/07/2018 Refused 
Appeal Dismissed

87/NFDC/35518 Addition of bedroom with en suite bathroom. 26/08/1987
Granted

LYB/XX/03453 House and garage. 11/06/1956 Granted

5 THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Core Strategy

CS2: Design quality
CS15: Affordable housing contribution requirements from developments
CS24: Transport considerations
CS25: Developers contributions

26



Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document   

DM3: Mitigation of impacts on European nature conservation sites

The Emerging Local Plan

Policy 1 Achieving sustainable development
Policy 11 Heritage and conservation
Policy 13 Design quality and local distinctiveness
Policy 34 Developer contributions
Policy 35 Development standards

Supplementary Planning Guidance And Documents

SPD - Mitigation Strategy for European Sites
SPD - Housing Design, Density and Character
SPD - Parking Standards

6 RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Relevant Legislation

Section 38 Development Plan
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

Relevant Advice

National Planning Policy Framework
Chap 12: Achieving well designed places

7 PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

Milford On Sea Parish Council
PAR 2: We recommend REFUSAL but would accept the decision reached by
the District Council's Officers under their delegated powers.

The Parish Council considered this application to be overdevelopment of the
plot and that it would be obtrusive in the street scene, detracting from the host
property.

8 COUNCILLOR COMMENTS

No comments received

9 CONSULTEE COMMENTS

The following is a summary of the representations received:

Scottish and Southern Electricity Networks - offer advice
Southern Gas Networks - offer advice
Ecologist - no objection subject to the proposed ecological enhancements being
secure
[...]

IVOR CLOSE

IV
O

R 
CL

O
SE

Pa
th

Ta
nk

Ta
nk

Ta
nk

36
.0

m

36
.3

m

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

20
/1

01
71

M
ay

 2
02

0

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

Vi
ct

or
ia

 C
ot

ta
ge

, V
ic

to
ria

 R
oa

d 
M

ilf
or

d 
on

 S
ea

 S
O

41
 0

N
L

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

36



Planning Committee 27 May 2020 Item 2c

Application Number: 20/10172 Full Planning Permission

Site: LAND OF VICTORIA COTTAGE, VICTORIA ROAD,

MILFORD-ON-SEA SO41 0NL

Development: Dwelling house; altered existing & new pavement crossings;

associated hard & soft landscaping; light columns to front

boundary

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Dench

Agent: Visionary Architects Ltd

Target Date: 24/04/2020

Case Officer: Steve Clothier

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account
when determining this application.  These, and all other relevant considerations,
are set out and considered in Section 11 of this report after which a conclusion
on the planning balance is reached.

1) principle of the development
2) impact on the character of the area
3) impact on the residential amenities of the area
4) impact on  highway safety and parking

This matter is before Committee at the discretion of the Chief Planning Officer

2 THE SITE

The site is formed from the western side of the existing plot of Victoria Cottage.
It is within the built up area of Milford on Sea in a mixed residential area
comprising detached dwellings and substantial blocks of flats with associated
parking courtyards.  Work has commenced on the provision of foundations
following the approval of front extensions to Victoria Cottage (Ref 19/11089)
There is a close boarded fence to the western boundary of the site with the flats
known as Hurst Court.

3 THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal involves the demolition of the existing flat roofed side addition and
detached garage to Victoria Cottage and the provision of a 2-storey flat roofed
dwelling with open plan living accommodation at first floor level and three
bedrooms (one ensuite) and a family bathroom at ground floor level.  Parking for
the new dwelling and that for the adjacent property would be to the frontage
where planting is proposed to mitigate against the large area of hard surfacing
which  also includes  four lighting columns across the frontage of the existing
and proposed dwellings.

37

Agenda Item 2c



This proposal is similar to the previously refused scheme and the other current
application (Item A... on this agenda) - the main difference is the treatment of
the roof on the front north west corner of the proposed dwelling as a pitched roof
element has been deleted. Otherwise the footprint and overall scale and height
of the building remains essentially the same. 

4 PLANNING HISTORY

20/10483 Two storey side extension to existing house, altered existing and
new pavement crossings - pending

20/10492 Demolish existing dwelling and re-build it as a new build dwelling;
sever plot and new build a new self build dwelling, alter existing
pavement crossing and create enlarged crossing, new hard and soft
landscaping - pending

20/10171  house; access alterations, new pavement crossing; hard and soft 
landscaping; light columns to front boundary. Current application 
Item 2b on this agenda

19/11357 house; access alterations, new pavement crossing; hard and soft
landscaping. Refused 12/02/20 - under appeal

19/11087 Outbuilding (Lawful Development Certificate that permission is not
required for proposal)
28/10/2019 Was Lawful

19/11089 Two-storey front extension 25/10/2019 Granted Subject to
Conditions

19/10757 Dormers; Roof alterations; Single-storey rear extension; outbuilding
(Lawful Development Certificate that permission is not required for
proposal) 20/08/2019 Was Lawful

18/10576 1 terrace of 3 houses; associated parking; demolition of existing
(Outline application
with details only of access, appearance, layout & scale) 05/07/2018
Refused Appeal Dismissed

87/NFDC/
35518

Addition of bedroom with en suite bathroom. 26/08/1987 Granted

LYB/XX/
03453

House and garage. 11/06/1956 Granted

5 THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Core Strategy
CS2: Design quality
CS15: Affordable housing contribution requirements from developments
CS24: Transport considerations
CS25: Developers contributions

38



Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document   
DM3: Mitigation of impacts on European nature conservation sites

The Emerging Local Plan

Policy 1 Achieving sustainable development
Policy 10 Mitigating the impact of development on International Nature
Conservation sites
Policy 13 Design quality and local distinctiveness
Policy 34 Developer contributions
Policy 35 Development standards

Supplementary Planning Guidance And Documents

SPD - Mitigation Strategy for European Sites
SPD - Housing Design, Density and Character
SPD - Parking Standards

6 RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Relevant Legislation

Section 38 Development Plan
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

Relevant Advice

National Planning Policy Framework
Chap 12: Achieving well designed places

7 PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

Milford On Sea Parish Council
PAR 2: We recommend REFUSAL but would accept the decision reached by
the District Council's Officers under their delegated powers.

The Parish Council considered this application to be overdevelopment of the plot
and that it wo
[...]
eo
rg

e'
s

N
ur

si
ng

Aq
ui

nn
ah

Tw
o

Tr
ee

s

ES
S

H
om

e

Sy
ca

m
or

e
H

ou
se

18

Lo
ng

cl
iff

e

1 
to

 5

1 2
3 4

H
ou

se

C
la

ire

W
in

dl
es

ha
m

1
to

7

C
ou

rt

19

Th
e 

G
ro

ve

C
ou

rt

1
to

4

Al
lis

on

Sefton Court

24

Sh
el

te
r

Vi
cto

ria

Cr
of

t

1 
to

 2
6

So
ut

h 
Le

a

12

1

C
ot

ta
ge

Highlands

1 to 12

16

C
ou

rt

4 0

H
ou

se

El
 S

ub
 S

ta

C
ar

Pa
rk

VI
C

TO
R

IA

WARR

RO
AD

HAMILTON COURT

W
H

IT
BY

R
O

AD

DE LA
ROAD

B 
30

58

C
LI

FF

CORNWALLIS ROAD

RO
AD

Path (um)

Path (um)

Pa
th

Path (um)

LB

LB

14
.3

m

15
.2

m

16
.8

m

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

M
ay

 2
02

0

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

La
nd

 o
f V

ic
to

ria
 C

ot
ta

ge
 

Vi
ct

or
ia

 R
oa

d,
 M

ilf
or

d 
on

 S
ea

 
SO

41
 0

N
L

20
/1

01
72

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2a Land at Solent Industrial Estate, Caird Avenue, New Milton (Application 19/11244)
	2a 20 19 11244
	19 11244 Plan

	2b Victoria Cottage, Victoria Road, Milford-On-Sea (Application 20/10171)
	2b Victoria Cottage
	20 10171

	2c Land of Victoria Cottage, Victoria Road, Milford-On-Sea (Application 20/10172)
	2c 20 10172 Lad of Victoria Cottage
	20 10172




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

27 MAY 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 27 May 2020 
 

* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 
* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Rebecca Clark 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Arthur Davis 
  Jan Duke 
* Barry Dunning 
 

* Allan Glass 
* David Hawkins 
  Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
* Tony Ring 
  Ann Sevier 
* Beverley Thorne 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Dean Brunton, Steve Clothier, Prosper Mwedzi, Daniel Reynafarje, 
Andy Rogers, Claire Upton-Brown, Karen Wardle and Matt Wisdom 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Duke, Holding and Sevier. 
 

47   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/11244 as a 
member of the Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had 
commented on the application.  He concluded however that there were no grounds 
under common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/11244 as a member 
of New Milton Town Council which had commented on the application. She 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 

48   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Land at Solent Industrial Estate, Caird Avenue, New Milton (Application 
19/11244)  

  Details: 
 
Construction of a Class A1 foodstore (1,862sqm gross), with associated 
access, car parking and landscaping 
 



 
PC 27 MAY 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

Public Participants: 
 
Mr Templeton, Planning Potential (Agent) 
Mr Davies, on behalf of the directors of Smith & Bradbeers Co Ltd 
(Objecting) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
Cllr Reid had written in support of the application and four further letters of 
support for the application had been received, the points were included in 
the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
A further response had been received from Morrisons Supermarket in 
support of the officer recommendation as well as a letter from a local 
resident, as per update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had commented on 
the application.  He concluded however that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New Milton 
Town Council which had commented on the application. She concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2a) 
 
 

 b   Victoria Cottage, Victoria Road, Milford-On-Sea (Application 20/10171)  

  Details: 
 
House; access alterations, new pavement crossing; hard and soft 
landscaping; light columns to front boundary 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A further comment had been received in relation to the completion of a S106 
agreement.  This had been included in the update note circulated prior to the 
meeting. 



 
PC 27 MAY 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

 
Statements were read out at the meeting on behalf of Mr and Mrs Dench 
(Applicant) and Cllr Sue Whitlock, Milford-on-Sea Parish Council. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Bennison was not present for the duration of this item, due to a lost 
connection with the Skype meeting.  Cllr Bennison did not vote in respect of 
the application. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2b) 
 

 c   Land of Victoria Cottage, Victoria Road, Milford-On-Sea (Application 
20/10172)  

  Details: 
 
Dwelling house; altered existing & new pavement crossings; associated 
hard & soft landscaping; light columns to front boundary 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A statement was read out at the meeting on behalf of Mr and Mrs Dench 
(Applicant) and Cllr Sue Whitlock, Milford-on-Sea Parish Council. 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2c) 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


